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BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION CuUMMISS1UINY

RECEIVED
COMMISSIONERS
SUSAN BITTER SMITH - Chairman 0I5 DEC 1S P I: 3y
BOB STUMP
BOB BURNS AL CORP COMMISS o
DOUG LITTLE Dg§§P £ me; %&j ‘
TOM FORESE D
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMMISSION’S DOCKET NO. E-00000J-14-0023
INVESTIGATION OF VALUE AND COST OF
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION.
STAFF’S REQUEST FOR A PROCEDURAL
CONFERENCE
On December 9, 2015, the Hearing Division docketed an email from Mohave Electric
Cooperative (“Mohave”) to Chairman Bitter Smith objecting to Mohave’s inclusion in this generic

docket where the Commission will be evaluating the value and cost of Distributed Generation.
Mohave indicated that the cost of mailing notice to its members would be approximately $20,000 in
postage alone. Mohave also stated that it would have to incur the expense of hiring consultants to
eventually perform data analysis to respond to the questions raised in the proceeding. Mohave asks
that it be excluded from the generic proceeding since it does not have an active Net Metering filing
and because of the tremendous costs that will be incurred by the Cooperative and its members.

Grand Canyon State Electric Cooperative Association, Inc. (“GCSECA”) also filed an
objection and request for clarification of the December 3, 2015 Procedural Order. GCSECA objects
to the inclusion of all Arizona jurisdictional electric utilities as parties to this docket and to the
requirement that they mail notice to their customers. Finally, GCSECA requests clarification as to
whether and to what extent the record and findings in this docket will be binding on future

ratemaking proceedings.
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Staff requests that the Hearing Division convene a procedural conference at its earliest

convenience to discuss the issues raised in Mohave’s and GCSECA’’s filings.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 15" day of December 2015.

Original and thirteen (13) copies
of the foregoing filed this
15" day of December 2015 with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Copy of the foregoing emailed ONLY
this 15% day of December 2015 to:

Dillon Holmes

Clean Power Arizona

9635 North 7™ Street #47520
Phoenix, Arizona 85068
dillon@cleanpoweraz.org
Consented to Service by Email

C. Webb Crockett

Patrick J. Black

Fennemore Craig, PC

2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

wcrockett@fclaw.com

pblack@fclaw.com

Attorneys for Freeport-McMoRan Copper
& Gold Inc. and Arizonans for Electric
Choice and Competition

Consented to Service by Email
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Maureen A\Scott, Senior Staff Counsel
Matthew Laudone, Attorney

Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission

1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 542-3402

Court S. Rich

Rose Law Group pc

7144 East Stetson Drive

Suite 300

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
crich@roselawgroup.com

Attorney for the Alliance for Solar Choice
Consented to Service by Email

Jennifer A. Cranston

Gallagher & Kennedy, PA

2575 E. Camelback Road, 11th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-9225
jennifer.cranston@gknet.com

Consented to Service by Email for Grand
Canyon State Electric Cooperative
Association, Inc.

Also Attorney for AEPCO and Dixie Escalante
Rural Electric Association, Inc. who have not
consented to Email service
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Daniel W. Pozefsky, Chief Counsel
Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
dpozefsky@azruco.gov

Consented to Service by Email

Meghan H. Grabel

Osborn Maledon, PA

2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
mgrabel@omlaw.com

Consented to Service by Email

Copy of the foregoing emailed and/or
mailed this 15™ day of December 2015 to:

Garry D. Hays

The Law Offices of Garry D. Hays, PC
1702 E. Highland Avenue, Suite 204
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
ghays@lawgdh.com

Timothy M. Hogan

Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest
514 W. Roosevelt

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

thogan@aclpi.org

Rick Gilliam

Director of Research and Analysis
The Vote Solar Initiative

1120 Pearl Street, Suite 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302
Rick@votesolar.org

Briana Kobor

Program Director — DG Regulatory Policy
The Vote Solar Initiative

360 22™ Street, Suite 730

Oakland, California 94612
briana@votesolar.org

Ken Wilson

Western Resource Advocates
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302
ken.wilson@westernresources.org

Greg Patterson

Water Utility of Arizona
916 West Adams, Suite 3
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Gpatterson3@cox.net

Michael W. Patten

Jason Gellman

Snell & Wilmer LP

One Arizona Center

400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
mpatten@swlaw.com
igellman@swlaw.com

Gary Pierson

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
P.O. Box 670

1000 S. Highway 80

Benson, Arizona 85602

Thomas A. Loquvam

Thomas L. Mumaw

Melissa M. Krueger

Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
400 N. 5™ Street, MS 8695

Phoenix, Arizona 85004
thomas.loquvam@pinnaclewest.com
Thomas.Mumaw(@pinnaclewest.com
Melissa.Krueger@pinnaclewest.com

Kerri A. Carnes

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53999, MS 9712
Phoenix, Arizona 85072

Charles C. Kretek, General Counsel
Columbus Electric Cooperative, Inc.
P.O. Box 631

Deming, New Mexico 88031-0631
chuckk@col-coop.com

LaDel Laub

Dixie Escalante Rural Electric Association
71 E. Highway 56

Beryl, Utah 84714
ladell@dixiepower.com

Steven Lunt, Chief Executive Officer
Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.
379597 AZ 75

P.O. Box 440

Duncan, Arizona 85534

Dan McClendon

Garkane Energy Cooperative
P.O. Box 465

Loa, Utah 84747
dan@garkaneenergy.com
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William P. Sullivan

Curtis, Goodwin, Sullivan, Udall & Schwab,
PLC

501 East Thomas Road

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3205

Attorneys for Garkane Energy Cooperative,
Inc., Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. and
Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Than W. Ashby, Office Manager

Graham County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
9 W. Center Street

P.O. Drawer B

Pima, Arizona 85543

Tyler Carlson, CEO

Peggy Gillman, Manager of Public Affairs
Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc.

P.O. Box 1045

Bullhead City, Arizona 86430

Richard C. Adkerson, CEO

Michael J. Arnold, Director

Morenci Water and Electric Company
333 N. Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Charles R. Moore

Paul O’Dair

Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.
1878 W. White Mountain Blvd.
Lakeside, Arizona 85929

Jeffrey W. Crockett

Crockett Law Group, PLLC

1702 E. Highland Avenue, Suite 204
Phoenix, AZ 85016
jeff@jeffcrockettlaw.com

Kirby Chapman, CFAO

Jack Blair, CMSO

Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative,
Inc.

311 E. Wilcox

Sierra Vista, Arizona 85650

Vincent Nitido, CEO/General Manger
Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc.

8600 W. Tangerine Road

Marana, Arizona 85658
vnitido@trico.coop

Bradley S. Carroll

Tucson Electric Power Company

88 E. Broadway Blvd., MS HQE910
P.O. Box 711

Tucson, Arizona 85702
bearroll@tep.com

David G. Hutchens, President
Kevin P. Larson, Director

UNS Electric, Inc.

88 E. Broadway Blvd., MS HQE901
P.O. Box 711

Tucson, Arizona 85701-0711
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